
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 13th June, 2023 at 10.30 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
5. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
6. DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  (Pages 15 - 36) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 and Assistant 

Chief Executive regarding long-term economic strength for Hampshire. 
  

7. DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY  (Pages 37 
- 48) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Public Health on development of a 

Public Health Strategy for 2023-2028. 
  

8. SUPPORTING OUR ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of People and Organisation regarding 

the County Council’s commitment and support to the armed forces 
community in Hampshire. 
  

9. HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME REVISION  (Pages 65 - 88) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 regarding a 

partial update to the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The 
Castle, Winchester on Tuesday 18th April, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

  
 

* Councillor Rob Humby 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Edward Heron 
 

* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Jonathan Glen, Neville 
Penman and Bill Withers. 

 
  

111.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present, and no apologies were noted. 
   

112.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

113.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
   

114.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared the following announcements: 
  
On behalf of Cabinet, he expressed a warm welcome to Stuart Ashley in his new 
role of Director of Children’s Services. 
  
He reported that additional funding of £6m from the Government’s national 
Potholes fund had been received, which would ensure repair of road defects and 
keep the network in good condition.  He expressed thanks to the Highways 
teams, and it was heard that the funding had enabled resources to be allocated 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

and more repairs had been completed over the previous few weeks than reports 
of defects received. 
  
He explained that he had received a response from the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) to his letter following a Motion carried by the County Council in 
February regarding changes to state pension age for women born after 1950.  
The Minister thanked the Council and explained that the investigation was 
ongoing. 
   

115.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No requests to make a deputation had been received. 
   

116.   DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  
 
Cabinet considered the regular report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 
regarding long-term economic strength for Hampshire.  It was noted that the 
current economic outlook was uncertain and presented significant challenges in 
the short to medium term, particularly in regard to inflation and the labour 
market.  The Director highlighted the recent Government announcement that 
Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) would no longer be supported by 
Government from April 2024 and would fall to democratic institutions and local 
government.  Work with neighbouring authorities and local district and borough 
councils on proposed ways of working had begun and Cabinet heard that 
timelines for the proposed County Deal may not align and interim governance 
arrangements for LEP responsibilities may be required. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
   

117.   OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT REPORT 2023  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services on the 
outcomes of the recent Ofsted focused visit regarding children in care.  The 
outcome letter was very positive overall and, although a snapshot, provided 
external validation which aligned with the Council’s own view of the service. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the report and thanked officers for the outstanding service 
provided to children in care.  It was also noted that schools had a duty to identify 
disadvantaged children and put in place strategies for provision of appropriate 
support, funded by the pupil premium, to help children achieve their full potential. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
   

118.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2022-2023: A 
GOLDEN AGE - AGEING WELL IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Public Health regarding the 
2022-23 annual report focusing on a healthy and active older people.  Cabinet 

Page 6



 

welcomed the report and commented on opportunities across the organisation 
for promoting ageing well, including volunteering activity. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
   

119.   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation 
regarding reorganisation of the County Council’s Select Committees and 
Advisory Panels.  Cabinet heard that a single Select Committee for Universal 
Services with the addition of some of the responsibilities of the Buildings, Land 
and Procurement Panel (BLAPP) would enable more coherent and powerful 
scrutiny of its areas of responsibility.  Responding to a question, the Assistant 
Director, Legal Services and Monitoring Officer confirmed that consequential 
financial savings were expected of circa £20K. 
  
It was proposed and seconded that it be recommended to Council that the new 
Universal Services Select Committee would comprise 17 members, rather than 
16 as set out in the report.  It was also proposed and seconded that all of the 
County Council’s Select Committees should be increased to 17 Members. The 
proposals were supported by Cabinet. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed, subject to the 
amendment set out above. A decision record is attached to these minutes. 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Executive Decision Record 
 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 18 April 2023 

Title: 
[...]
t  
 
Decision maker: Cabinet 

Date: 13 June 2023 

Title: Development of a new Public Health Strategy  

Report From: Director of Public Health 

Contact name: Simon Bryant 

Tel:    07880384032 Email: Simon.Bryant@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the development and new 
public health strategy for Hampshire County Council and its partners and to briefly 
describe plans for its implementation. 

Recommendation(s) 
 
1. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
• Sign off the Hampshire Public Health Strategy  

• Support continued delivery of the strategy by:  
a) Promoting working across all Council directorates, with our 

partners in health and across the wider economic system and with 
our communities.  

b) Enabling effective use of the Public Health Grant to deliver the 
duties of the Council. 

Executive Summary  
2. This paper sets out the background and content of Hampshire County Council’s 

Public Health Strategy 2023 – 2028 and describes how the vision for public 
health aligns with the Council’s vision to serve the people of Hampshire with 
purpose and pride and to improve lives today and for tomorrow. It also sets out 
how the Public Health Strategy aligns with the strategic direction for both 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight and Frimley Integrated Care Systems. 
 

3. The strategy has two over-arching goals, 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

• To increase the number of years Hampshire residents can expect to live 
in good health 

• To reduce the unfair gap in healthy life-years between the most and least 
healthy 

4. The strategy sets out a vision for healthy places, settings and communities, 
healthy lives, and healthy people and is ambitious in its aims for Hampshire 
people. It is primarily available as online content 
(www.hants.gov.uk/publichealthstrategy) with a downloadable PDF option also 
available. 
 

5. The focus of the strategy is on creating the conditions that enable people to live 
h
[...]
s.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 

• Provide an overview of the context and background of the Armed Forces 
Covenant in the County Council. 

• Highlight the size and presence of the Armed Forces Community within 
Hampshire. 

• Inform Cabinet about the wide range of support given to our Armed Forces 
Communities – the County Council is recognised nationally as being a 
leading authority in the support we provide.  

• Update Cabinet on the new statutory obligations (the Covenant Duty) under 
the Armed Forces Act 2021 and the actions being taken to ensure the 
Council is compliant. 

• Give an overview of the Council’s existing Covenant Pledge with a 
recommendation to update and re-sign the Pledge taking account of the 
new Covenant Duty. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That Cabinet note and acknowledge the wide range of support provided for 
the Armed Forces Community. 

3. That Cabinet note the new “Covenant Duty” and how the Council fulfils this 
duty. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



4. That Cabinet agrees that the Council should update and re-sign the Armed 
Forces Covenant Pledge taking account of the Covenant Duty using the draft 
wording at appendix C. 

Executive Summary  

5. This report seeks to  

• Show the size and geographical spread of our Armed Forces Community. 

• Show the Council’s ongoing commitment in supporting the Armed Forces 
Community both in the past and today. 

• Highlight the Gold Employer Recognition Award gained by the Council in 
2016 and re-accredited in 2021. 

• Demonstrate the range and scale of wider support that is provided.  

• Inform Cabinet of the new Covenant legislation explaining what this means 
for the Council and how our legal obligations are being fulfilled. 

• Consider and agree a proposal to re-sign the Council’s Pledge to the 
Armed Forces Covenant. 

Contextual information 

6. The Armed Forces Community is defined as serving personnel, reservists, 
veterans, spouses / partners, and
[...]
opriate to the Armed Forces Community. 

• To act as a point of contact and liaison with key partners and stakeholders 
within this sphere of work. 

 

Key Annual Dates marked by the County Council:  

 

• Flag Raising to mark the start of Armed Forces Week 
 

• Reserves Day 
 

• Staff Remembrance Service 
 

Commemorative Events e.g. 40th Anniversary of end of Falklands Conflict 2022; 
80th Anniversary of D-day next year 2024. 

 

Page 64



 

Appendix C:  Proposed wording for the Council to re-sign the Armed Forces 
Covenant 

 

Introduction: 
Hampshire County Council is fully supportive of, and firmly committed to 
honouring, the Armed Forces Covenant and fulfilling its statutory duties in respect 
of healthcare, education and housing under the Armed Forces Act 2006, as 
amended by the Armed Forces Act 2021 (“the Covenant Duty”). 
Hampshire County Council recognises the value the Armed Forces Community 
contributes to Hampshire and endeavours to ensure that in its provision of public 
services, and pursuant to the Armed Forces Covenant and Duty, no member of 
the Armed Forces Community is placed at a disadvantage compared to someone 
in a similar position who is not a member of the Armed Forces Community. 

Principles of The Armed Forces Covenant 
The Armed Forces Covenant is based upon two key principles: 

• The Armed Forces community should not face disadvantage compared to 
other citizens in the provision of public and commercial services. 

• Special consideration is appropriate in some cases, especially for those 
who have given most such as the injured and the bereaved. 

Principles of The Covenant Duty 
In accordance with its legal duty, when exercising relevant public functions in the 
areas of housing, healthcare and education, the Council will have due regard to: 

1. the unique obligations of, and sacrifices made by, the armed forces, 
2. the principle that it is desirable to remove disadvantages arising for service 

people from membership, or
[...]

timetable and programme for the partial update of the Hampshire Minerals 
and Waste Plan, comes into effect from July 2023.  

Executive Summary  
3. This paper seeks to: 

• provide the background to why a partial update of the Hampshire Minerals 
and Waste Plan is being undertaken; 

• highlight the reasons to why the partial update to the Hampshire Minerals 
and Waste Plan has been delayed; 

• set out the revised timetable for the partial Plan update; and 

• outline the financial status of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan 
(2013) and budgeting implications of the revised timetable for the partial 
update to the Plan. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

Background to the Partial Update 
4. The National Planning Policy Framework (2021) requires Local Plans to be 

reviewed to assess at least once every five years1. The Hampshire Minerals 
and Waste Plan (the ‘Plan’) was adopted in October 2013.  It was first 
reviewed in 2018 and then, following a conclusion that an update of the Plan 
was not required at that time, it was reviewed again in 2020.  The 2020 
Review recommended that an update of the Plan is undertaken to ensure 
compliance with national policy, but also to ensure that it is delivering a steady 
and adequate supply of minerals and enabling sustainable waste 
management provision. 

5. The Plan was produced in partnership with Portsmouth and Southampton City 
Councils and the New Forest and South Downs National Park Authorities. 
Since adoption, there has been an on-going relationship between Hampshire 
County Council and these Authorities regarding the monitoring and 
implementation of the Plan. The decision to undertake a partial update of the 
Plan was made by each authority and work commenced in 2021. 

6. The initial Development Scheme, which set out the timetable and programme 
for a partial update of the Plan, was approved in March 2021.  However, this 
was subsequently revised due to delays and approved by the County Council 
on 21 July 2022. 

7. The first public consultation (Regulation 18) on the Draft Plan was recently 
completed.  The consultation ran for 12 weeks from 8 November 2022 to 31 
January 2023.  Approximately 2,500 responses were received.  A consultation 
summary report is currently being prepared and will be made publicly 
available in due course.   

Reasons for delay 
8. The partial update commenced in March 2021 as scheduled in the initial 

Development Scheme. 
9. The Development Scheme was subsequently revised in July 2022 following 

the need to delay the original timetable due to the plethora of Government 
consultations that had been issued and related to the Plan, the need to take 
account of the advice issued by Natural England on nutrient impacts on 
habitats, the international situation which elevated the political priority of 
energy prices and supply as well as implications of case law on climate 
change policy and decision-making.  

10. There is now a need to further update the timetable to reflect current progress 
but to also ensure that the delivery of the Plan aligns with the proposed plan-
making transitional arrangements outlined in the recent Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill (LURB) consultation2. 

 

1 National Planning Policy Framework (Para. 33) - National Planning Policy Framework 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 
2 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 68

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy


 

11. The current delay to plan preparation has occurred due to the decision to 
extend the Regulation 18 con
[...]
rategic Plan
	Document 	Location
	1. Equality Duty



	7 DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the development and new public health strategy for Hampshire County Council and its partners and to briefly describe plans for its implementation.
	Recommendation(s)
	1.	It is recommended that Cabinet:
		Sign off the Hampshire Public Health Strategy
		Support continued delivery of the strategy by:
	a)	Promoting working across all Council directorates, with our partners in health and across the wider economic system and with our communities.
	b)	Enabling effective use of the Public Health Grant to deliver the duties of the Council.

	Executive Summary
	2.	This paper sets out the background and content of Hampshire County Council’s Public Health Strategy 2023 – 2028 and describes how the vision for public health aligns with the Council’s vision to serve the people of Hampshire with purpose and pride and to improve lives today and for tomorrow. It also sets out how the Public Health Strategy aligns with the strategic direction for both Hampshire and Isle of Wight and Frimley Integrated Care Systems.
	3.	The strategy has two over-arching goals,
		To increase the number of years Hampshire residents can expect to live in good health
		To reduce the unfair gap in healthy life-years between the most and least healthy
	4.	The strategy sets out a vision for healthy places, settings and communities, healthy lives, and healthy people and is ambitious in its aims for Hampshire people. It is primarily available as online content (www.hants.gov.uk/publichealthstrategy) with a downloadable PDF option also available.
	5.	The focus of the strategy is on creating the conditions that enable people to live healthy lives. It identifies each of the three priority themes, Healthy Places, Settings and Communities, Healthy People and Healthy Lives, each of which has a set of action ar
[...]
erventions and services contributing the strategy ambitions will be individually assessed for impact on groups with protected characteristics.



	8 SUPPORTING OUR ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to:
		Provide an overview of the context and background of the Armed Forces Covenant in the County Council.
		Highlight the size and presence of the Armed Forces Community within Hampshire.
		Inform Cabinet about the wide range of support given to our Armed Forces Communities – the County Council is recognised nationally as being a leading authority in the support we provide.
		Update Cabinet on the new statutory obligations (the Covenant Duty) under the Armed Forces Act 2021 and the actions being taken to ensure the Council is compliant.
		Give an overview of the Council’s existing Covenant Pledge with a recommendation to update and re-sign the Pledge taking account of the new Covenant Duty.

	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That Cabinet note and acknowledge the wide range of support provided for the Armed Forces Community.
	3.	That Cabinet note the new “Covenant Duty” and how the Council fulfils this duty.
	4.	That Cabinet agrees that the Council should update and re-sign the Armed Forces Covenant Pledge taking account of the Covenant Duty using the draft wording at appendix C.
	Executive Summary
	5.	This report seeks to
		Show the size and geographical spread of our Armed Forces Community.
		Show the Council’s ongoing commitment in supporting the Armed Forces Community both in the past and today.
		Highlight the Gold Employer Recognition Award gained by the Council in 2016 and re-accredited in 2021.
		Demonstrate the range and scale of wider support that is provided.
		Inform Cabinet of the new Covenant legislation explaining what this means for the Council and how our legal obligations are being fulfilled.
		Consider and agree a proposal to re-sign the Council’s Pledge to the Armed Forces 
[...]
 update to the Plan.

	Background to the Partial Update
	4.	The National Planning Policy Framework (2021) requires Local Plans to be reviewed to assess at least once every five years� National Planning Policy Framework (Para. 33) - National Planning Policy Framework (publishing.service.gov.uk). The Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (the ‘Plan’) was adopted in October 2013.  It was first reviewed in 2018 and then, following a conclusion that an update of the Plan was not required at that time, it was reviewed again in 2020.  The 2020 Review recommended that an update of the Plan is undertaken to ensure compliance with national policy, but also to ensure that it is delivering a steady and adequate supply of minerals and enabling sustainable waste management provision.
	5.	The Plan was produced in partnership with Portsmouth and Southampton City Councils and the New Forest and South Downs National Park Authorities. Since adoption, there has been an on-going relationship between Hampshire County Council and these Authorities regarding the monitoring and implementation of the Plan. The decision to undertake a partial update of the Plan was made by each authority and work commenced in 2021.
	6.	The initial Development Scheme, which set out the timetable and programme for a partial update of the Plan, was approved in March 2021.  However, this was subsequently revised due to delays and approved by the County Council on 21 July 2022.
	7.	The first public consultation (Regulation 18) on the Draft Plan was recently completed.  The consultation ran for 12 weeks from 8 November 2022 to 31 January 2023.  Approximately 2,500 responses were received.  A consultation summary report is currently being prepared and will be made publicly available in due course.

	Reasons for delay
	8.	The partial update commenced in March 2021 as scheduled in the initial Development Scheme.
	9.	The Development Scheme was subsequently revised in July 2022 following the need to delay the original timetable due to the plethora of Government consultations that had been issued and related to the Plan, the need to take account of the advice issued by Natural England on nutrient impacts on habitats, the international situation which elevated the political priority of energy prices and supply as well as implications of case law on climate change policy and decision-making.
	10.	There is now a need to further update the timetable to reflect current progress but to also ensure that the delivery of the Plan aligns with the proposed plan-making transitional arrangements outlined in the recent Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (LURB) consultation� Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).
	11.	The current delay to plan preparation has occurred due to the decision to extend the Regulation 18 consultation to 12 weeks.  The statutory requirement for Regulation 18 is a minimum of six weeks.  However, as the consultation was held over the Christmas period this was required to be extended by two weeks, but it was considered that 12 weeks would provide sufficient time for relevant interested stakeholders to respond.
	12.	Due to the high number of responses received, it has taken the team several weeks to process and analyse the comments.  The comments will be used to inform the further development of the plan policies and formulate decisions on the proposed allocations set out in the Plan.  As such, sufficient additional time needs to be allowed to update the Plan.
	13.	The next public consultation stage will be on the Proposed Submission Plan (Regulation 19) which will be the Plan that is intended to submit to the Planning Inspectorate for examination.

	Revised Partial Update Plan Timetable
	14.	The revised timetable for the partial update set out in the new Local Development Scheme (see Appendix 1) is outlined as follows (previous dates are include in [italics]):
	15.	The recent LURB planning reforms consultation outlined pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the 
Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 13th June, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

  
 

* Councillor Rob Humby 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Edward Heron 
 

* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
  Councillor Kirsty North 
 

 
Co-opted members 
  
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Glen, Penman, Withers 
and Joy. 

 
  

120.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr North. 
  

121.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor Adams-King declared an interest in item 9 due to previous statements 
he had made on the matter relating to proposals in his division.  He indicated 
that he would leave the meeting for the duration of the discussion on that item. 
 

122.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April were approved. 
  

123.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 



 

Following a fully supported Motion at the Council meeting in May, Councillor 
Mummalaneni had become the Inclusion and Diversity Champion, and would 
support Councillor North to deliver the Council’s inclusion agenda.  

The budget consultation was launched the previous day.  He encouraged all 
residents and stakeholders to respond to the consultation to help shape the 
savings programme proposals to be considered in autumn. 

Proposals would be brought forward in July to add £7.5m to the capital 
programme for maintenance of roads impacted by the severe weather.  

The Chairman had recently attended a number of events, including: 

-       A reception to mark the 30th anniversary of the Royal Logistic Corps 
-       A Freedom parade in Winchester  
-       Annual Gurkha Day celebration at Sir Harold Hillier Gardens 
-       Launch of a food festival arranged by Hampshire Fare 
-       Carers week annual event 

   
124.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
No requests to make a deputation had been received. 
  

125.   DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  
 
Cabinet considered the regular report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 
regarding long-term economic strength for Hampshire.  It was reported that a 
strong and prosperous economy was fundamental in making Hampshire a good 
place to live, work, play and visit.  There were a number of challenges including 
a high level of inflation and interest rates, the effect of wage inflation across 
supply chains and businesses, such as food prices.  Despite the challenges 
major development and large-scale economic investments were being seen 
across Hampshire.  It was also noted that a government response was awaited 
on the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) proposal and the County Deal 
submission.   
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

126.   DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Public Health on development of a 
Public Health Strategy for 2023-2028. It was noted that the proposed Strategy 
aligned with other County Council strategies and priorities including the 
Hampshire 2050 Vision and supporting economic strength within Hampshire.  
Action plans to support the aims of the strategy had been developed with a 
range of partners. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  



 

127.   SUPPORTING OUR ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation regarding 
the County Council’s commitment and support to the armed forces community in 
Hampshire.  It was noted that the Covenant pledge was already well embedded 
in County Council services.  The enactment of the Armed Forces Act 2021 
provided an opportunity to re-sign the Armed Forces Covenant pledge and raise 
awareness across the wider community. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Joy, in his role as Armed Forces 
Champion, addressed the Cabinet.  He explained that the report drew together a 
remarkable and consistent achievement by the County Council in supporting the 
armed forces community, which demonstrated the dedication and commitment of 
officers and members. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed.  A decision 
record is attached to the minutes. 
  

128.   HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
REVISION  
 
Councillor Adams-King, having declared an interest, left the room prior to 
discussion on this matter. 
  
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 regarding a 
partial update to the Hampshire Minerals and waste Plan.   
  
It was reported that a revision to the timetable had become necessary to reflect 
current progress and to enable delivery of the Plan aligned with arrangements 
outlined in the recent Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (LURB) consultation.  
The proposal was to delay consultation to winter 2023 and submit proposals in 
June 2024, working in partnership with Portsmouth and Southampton City 
Councils and the New Forest and South Downs National Park Authorities. 
  
The recommendation in the report was considered and agreed.  A decision 
record is attached to these minutes.  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


